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RAN2 thanks RAN3 for their LS R3-226084 on resource efficiency for MBS reception in RAN sharing scenario. RAN2 discussed the questions therein and would like to provide the following feedback. 
Question (1): Does RRC support in Rel-17 configuration of an MBS broadcast session, which is associated with multiple TMGIs?
Answer to Question (1): It is already supported in Rel-17 that multiple TMGIs are mapped to the same PTM configuration. From RAN2 point of view there is no need to enhance the mapping between the TMGI and PTM configuration for resource efficiency for MBS reception in RAN sharing scenario. 
Question (2):  RRC supports the indication whether a neighbour cell provides the broadcast service on MTCH. Given the size of the mbs-NeighbourCellList to which the mtch-NeighbourCell in each MBS-SessionInfo item refers to, it is possible that not all neighbour cells can be indicated. This size-limitation would presumably be more acute in RAN sharing scenarios, at the border between a shared area and a non-shared area or similar. Can it be assumed that service continuity is also supported towards a neighbour cell not indicated in the mbs-NeighbourCellList?
Answer to Question (2): In Rel-17, if a neighbour cell is not indicated in the mbs-NeighbourCellList, UE may request unicast reception of the service before moving to the cell. However, RAN2 understand that if, according the RAN3 description, that the size-limitation would be more acute in RAN sharing scenarios, then the above mentioned unicast-based mechanism may have resource efficiency issue if UE requests unicast reception to a cell that actually provides MBS broadcast service(s) using PTM transmission. 
Question (3): Is there any significant limitation from RRC point of view if the TMGI as received by the 5GC contains a PLMN/SNPN ID not broadcast in SIB1?
Answer to Question (3): From RRC point of view there is no restriction that the TMGIs for the broadcast services that UE is interested to receive or being receiving should contain PLMN ID broadcasted in SIB1. 
2 Actions
To RAN3:
ACTION: 	RAN2 kindly asks RAN3 to take the above answers into account. 
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